
Agenda
MEMORANDUM Planning Department

Ethics above all else...   Service to others before self...  Quality in all that we do.

To: Mayor and City Council

Via: Jay Boodheshwar, City Manager

From: Erica J. Martin, Planning Director

Date: June 7, 2022

Regular Meeting Date: June 15, 2022

SUBJECT:
A resolution determining Minor Subdivision Petition 21-MSD2 for the combination of two single 
family lots in the R1-10, Residence District located at 5058 Seahorse Avenue and 0 Seagate 
Drive to create one single family lot.

SUMMARY:
City Council is asked to consider a Minor Subdivision request to combine two parcels separated 
by public rights-of-way to create one single family lot in the R1-10, Residence District.

BACKGROUND:
The parcel located at 5058 Seahorse Avenue was originally platted as Lot 67 of Unit One of the 
Seagate Subdivision and is occupied by a single family residence.  It appears that the parcel 
located at 0 Seagate Drive is currently described as the west 360 feet of Lot 91.  The parcel has 
changed hands multiple times and has remained vacant/undeveloped. The parcel is located 
within the zoning R1-10 Residence District; however, measuring 10 feet by 360 feet, it does not 
comply with the minimum lot area of 10,000 square feet required in the zoning district.  
Additionally, at only 10 feet in depth, development of the parcel would not be in compliance with 
the required front yard of 30 feet or rear yard of 25 feet.

The petitioner purchased the two properties separately in October and December of 2020 and 
applied for a Minor Subdivision to combine the parcels.  

Section 54-5 of the Code of Ordinances addresses the minor subdivision of single family 
residential lots:

Sec. 54-5. Minor subdivision of single-family residential lots.
In general, subdivision of property requires submission and approval of a plat as provided in 

this chapter. However, a minor subdivision (lot split), combination, or recombination of single 
family lots may be approved by the city manager for the following: 

(1) The reinstating of lots in the same locations, of the same sizes, and with the same 
dimensions as platted lots previously approved by the city as part of a recorded subdivision 
plat. 

(2) In the case of a subdivision plat where the individual lots shown on the subdivision plat do 
not meet the dimensional requirements of the underlying zoning or in the case of unplatted 
lands, a single-family residentially zoned parcel may be split to create a new lot, provided 
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that it meets the dimensional and performance standards of the underlying single-family 
zoning district. 

(3) In the case of a subdivision plat where the individual lots shown on the subdivision plat 
meet the dimensional requirements of the underlying zoning, single family residentially 
zoned parcels may be split to create a new lot provided that it results in the same or fewer 
number of lots than provided on the subdivision plat and that each lot meets the 
dimensional and performance standards of the underlying single-family zoning district. 

(4) The subdivision solely for the creation, moving or removal of easements. 
(5) The reconfiguration of parcels in the R1-15A Zoning District in conformance with Code 

Section 58-114 and in conformance with the requirements set forth in this chapter. 
(6) The minor subdivision of property that does not meet the above standards shall 

require city council approval.

In consultation with the City Attorney, Staff determined that the proposed lot combination does 
not meet the standards within Section 54-5 and requires review and approval by City Council.

REQUEST: 
The petitioner has purchased both properties and desires to join the parcels to create one single 
parcel.

A full analysis of the request against the Comprehensive Plan and all applicable criteria in the 
Code of Ordinances is provided in the Planning Advisory Board Staff Report included with this 
agenda item.

File Reference: 21-MSD2
Petitioner:  Nido D’Aquila, LLC
Agent: David T. Lupo, Esquire
Location: 5058 Seahorse Avenue (Lot 67 Unit One Seagate Subdivision)  
                 0 Seagate Drive (West 360 Ft of LOT 91 Unit One Seagate Subdivision)

PUBLIC NOTICE:
On May 3, 2022, a total of 782 letters were mailed to all property owners within 1000 feet of the 
subject property. As of the date of this report, Staff has received numerous letters and emails
related to this request, copies of which are included with this item.

PLANNING ADVISORY BOARD ACTION: 
The Planning Advisory Board will hold a public hearing on this petition at its meeting on June 8, 
2022. At the close of the public hearing, the PAB will make a recommendation to the City Council.
Staff will provide to City Council an updated Agenda Memorandum including the decision of the 
PAB prior to the hearing on June 15th. 

FINDINGS:
The existing parcels located at 5058 Seahorse Avenue and 0 Seagate Drive are separated by 
multiple rights-of-way and are dissimilar in configuration and orientation. The proposed 
combination of the two subject parcels would result in a parcel with lot lines that are not straight 
and are not parallel and are not similar in orientation to existing lot lines. The request would not 
result in a single lot with straight lot lines that are parallel or similar in orientation to existing lot 
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lines. The two (2) lots are not abutting lots, not adjacent lots, and instead are two disparate lots
that do not “touch each other.” The two lots are not directly across the street from each other 
and their lot lines if extended directly across the street as straight lines are not parallel or similar 
in orientation to existing lot lines in the existing subdivision. The two lots are not next to each 
other in the existing subdivision. The creation of a lot that is inconsistent with the existing platted 
lots within the Unit One Seagate Subdivision is incompatible with the character of the residential 
neighborhood. Staff has applied the Subdivision standards to petition 21-MSD2, pursuant to 
Sections 54-31(a)(2)(f) and 54-4 of the Land Development Code and Comprehensive Plan 
Policies 1-3 and 5-2 of the Future Land Use Element and finds that the standards and criteria 
for approval HAVE NOT been met. 


